
State of Florida 

J'ublkJi.erfrie.e OInmmissinn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M­

DATE: September 20,2010 

TO: Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk ~~ 

FROM: Catherine S. Beard, Regulatory Analyst II, Division of Regulatory Analysis 

RE: 090426-TX - Document to be Included in the Docket file 

Please file the attached documents in the docket file for Docket No. 090426-TX. These 
documents include Absolute Home Phone's responses to staff's data requests numbers 44-64 and 
numbers 65-79, emailed by Lance Steinhart and Charlotte Lacey to Catherine Beard. If you have 
any questions, please let me know. 
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Catherine Beard 

From: Lance Steinhart [Isteinhart@telecomcounsel.com] 
Sent: 
To: Catherine Beard 
cc: 

.......... " _ _ ~  .... l _ _ ~  _______ _lll_- --,I __I 

Tuesday, January 19,2010 1057 PM 

Bob Casey; Beth Salak; Bob Trapp; Charlotte Lacey; chrispeltier@live.com 
Subject: RE: Additional questions for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. regarding the petition for ETC status in 

Florida 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Red 
Attachments: Sample Invoice.pdf 

Catherine, please see the responses below, and let me know if you need any additional information. Thank you. 
(Can you confirm that bob casey received this e-mail?) 

Lance J.M. Steinhart 
Attorney at Law 
Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 
1720 Windward Concourse 
Suite 115 
Alpharetta, GA 30005 
(770) 232-9200 (Phone) 
(770) 232-9208 (General Fax) 
(678) 775-1194 (Confidential Personal Fax) 
(770) 241-0453 (Cellular) 
e-mail: Lsteinhart~.telecomcounsel.com 

This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege; (2) an Attorney Work Product; or (3) 
Strictly Confidential. This transmission, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you for 
your cooperation. 

From: Catherine Beard [mailto:CBeard@PSC.SE.FL.US] 
Sent: Friday, January 08, 2010 9:09 AM 
To: Lance Steinhart 
Cc: Bob Casey; Beth Salak; Bob Trapp; Charlotte Lacey 
Subject RE: Additional questions for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. regarding the petition for ETC status in Florida 

, ......................... - ... .. ...... -, .. ................................. . ...................... 

That would fine. Your company may avail itself of the statutory confidential provisions of Section 
364.183, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, if it believes it is 
necessary to comply with this data request. Thanks. 

. .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

From: Lance Steinhart [mailto: Isteinhart@telecomcounsel.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 07,2010 4:49 PM 
To: Catherine Beard 
Cc: Bob Casey; Beth Salak; Bob Trapp; Charlotte Lacey 
Subject: RE: Additional questions for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. regarding the petition for ETC status in Florida 

Catherine, can I reply to this e-mail with answers inserted below? 
Thx. 

9/20/2010 
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Lance J.M. Steinhart 
Attorney at Law 
Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 
1720 Windward Concourse 
Suite 115 
Alpharetta, GA 30005 
(770) 232-9200 (Phone) 
(770) 232-9208 (General Fax) 
(678) 775-1194 (Confidential Personal Fax) 
(770) 241-0453 (Cellular) 
e-mail: lsteinhartWelecomcounsel.com 

This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege; (2) an Attorney Work Product; or (3) 
Strictly Confidential. This transmission, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. Thank you for 
your cooperation. 

From: Catherine Beard [mailto:CBeard@PSC.STATE.FL.US] 
Sent: Thursday, January 07, 2010 11:35 AM 
To: Lance Steinhart 
Cc: Bob Casey; Beth Salak; Bob Trapp 
Subjeb: Additional questions for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. regarding the petition for ETC status in Florida 

Below are additional questions regarding Absolute’s petition for ETC status in Florida. Please respond to the 
following questions by February 2,2010. For questions, please contact myself or Bob Casey at (850) 413- 
6974. Thanks. 

44. 
North Carolina was approved on January 19,2010, and we expect Kentucky to be approved in the next 30 days. 

45. 
North Carolina - 360 

46. 
responses? No 

47. 
resale, UNE, and Lifeline? Absolute has 153 Florida customers all resale. Absolute is currently in negotiations 
with 
platform. 

48. 
this answer. This answer was inadvertent. Absolute intends to offer Lifeline Service in Florida within 30 days 
of obtaining ETC designation. 

What is the status of Absolute’s pending applications in Kentucky and North Carolina for ETC status? 

How many customers is Absolute currently serving in Kentucky and North Carolina’? Kentucky - 136 

Has Absolute filed for ETC status in any additional states since the November 20th first data request 

Is Absolute still not serving any customers in Florida? If it is, how many are residential, business, 

to obtain a commercial contract. once obtained will begin provisioning lines on AT&T’s LINE 

In response to data request question number 6, Absolute responded, “not applicable.” Please explain 

49. Does Absolute interconnect with any ILEC or CLEC other than AT&T? No. 

50. In response to data request question number 12, Absolute stated it did not have a sample customer bill to 
provide because it has no customers at this time. If Absolute serves customers in another state, please provide a 
sample customer bill for that state. Please see attached. 

51. 

9/20/2010 

Regarding Absolute’s response to data request number 13, please breakdown the cost to administer per 
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customer/per month and indicate whether the monthly recurring charge and one time charge are exact costs 
from Absolute’s underlying carrier. 

Absolute IIornc Phonc will be providing/offcring Toll block and Toll Control to its customers. 

charges the i’ollowing for the block: 
1.  ‘l‘oll Hlock will be implcrncnted by installing an lI.,EC CXEX I-rloclc on the line. As of 1/1/10,  AT&T 

(.)nc-time installation charge $7.82 
Monthly recurring charge S4.69 

We will be requesting this amount as reimbursement from IJSAC. 
We will also be requesting a one-time adniinistrative/explanation/labor cost of $ I /line. We have performed an 

internal analysis to ,justify this cost/recovery. 

2. ‘I’oll Control will be offered as well, in the form ofpre-paid. bundled minutes of interexchange access. We 

charging LIS the following rates: 
are completing negotiations with an 1.11 carvier at this time a i d  it looks as though they will be 

One-time activation fee for toll control $2.99 
$; 1 9  blonthly recurring rate for toll control 

Per minute usage rate s.01 
We will be requesting the Toll control activation fee and monthly recurring fees as reimbursrnient fioni IJSAC. 
We like this model because it allows LIS the opportunity to pass along an interexchange per-minutc ratc to OUT 

interexchange aeccss. 
customers that is one quarter of the ratc that A”I‘&I‘ charges their retail customers for 

52. 
to state Lifeline, instead of Link-Up? Yes 

53. 
plan with caller ID and call waiting, as part of the “promotional premier package.” Is this what is mentioned on 
the advertisement postcard that was provided as Exhibit 6? Yes. 

54. Is Absolute willing to offer advertising in languages other than English? Yes. 

55. In response to data request number 29, Absolute provided a breakdown of plans and prices in Florida. 
However, in the last sentence, it states, “...price does not include taxes and surcharges.” Please list the taxes 
and surcharges. 

In response to data request question number 15, Absolute stated, “Yes, Link-up.. .” was this supposed 

In response to data request question number 22, the last sentence states that a customer can choose a 

Tax and Surcharges: 
Communications Services Tax 
11 91 1 
FCC Authorized Line Charge 
Federal EXCiSC “I‘dX 

Statutory Gross Receipts 
‘l‘eleeonirnunications Relay Scrvicc Surcharge 

1.21 
0.50 
6.50 
0.27 
1.04 
0. I 1 

56. Describe the relationship between Absolute and Lost Key Telecom, per response to data request number 
35 and provide a copy of the contract between the two companies. At the tinie ofthc previous response. the 
plan was to have Lost key Telecorn file fomi 497, however. Absolute now intends to use CGM to lile form 497. 
No contract is in place betwcen Absolute IIonie Phones, Inc. and CGM at this time. 

9/20/2010 
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57. 
denied service because of a past due bill? Yes. 

58. 
qualify for Lifeline? Absolute anticipates on acquiring approximately 200-400 customers per nionth in the state 
of Florida with the niztjority heing Lifeline (Approximately 90%). 

In response to data request number 43, is Absolute aware that a Florida Lifeline customer cannot be 

How many customers does Absolute anticipate in Florida, and of those estimate the number who will 

59. In response to data request number 1 ,  Absolute states it does not operate in or provide Lifeline in any 
states. Staff has information that Absolute has received CLEC certificates in other states and its tariffs include 
Lifeline. Please review data request number 1 and provide correct information. At the time of the previous 
response. Absolute Home Phones, Inc. had not yet established its billing accounts with ATBT. Absolute has 
since obtained these accounts and currcntlq- offers 1.ifeline threw &Il@>II's resale platform. 

60. Applicants applying for Lifeline service must provide proof of income and the ETC must maintain that 
proof for use in a possible audit. Absolute's sample Lifeline application has a box to check for "below federal 
poverty level." Is Absolute aware that applicants using income criteria for certification cannot be automatically 
enrolled in Lifeline? Yes. 

61. 
proudly brings your area ..." What is the relationship between Telecom Service Bureau, Inc. and Absolute? 
Please provide copies of any contract'agreement between Telecom Service Bureau, Inc. and Absolute. 
'felecom Service Bureau. Inc. provides certain back office support liunctions .for Absolute and other CLECs. At 
this time, there is no contract in place between Absolute and Telecom Service Bureau. 

62. What is the relationship between Absolute and Affordable Phone Services? Please provide copies of 
any contract'agreement between Absolute and Affordable Phone Services. There is no contract between 
Affordahle Phone Service and Absolute Home Phones. Chris Peltier. the Prcsidcnt of Absolute is married to 
Jenny IWr ,  daughter of Joe and Silica I..eonard, (owners of AI'S). Key employees of Affordable Plionc Service 
branched olf'to form the Telecom Service Bureau which Absolute uses to service its end users. 

Exhibit 6 of Absolute's responses to Staffs 2nd data request states that "Telecom Service Bureau, Inc. 

63. 
currentlq employs only Chris Peltieril'resident. Absolute uses a serviceirnanageinent company that charges a per 
customer fee for services. This enables Ah.;olute to grow with minimal up front expenses. 

How many employees does Absolute have? Please list each employee. At the present time, Absolute 

64. 
and describe the functions of each company. 

Telecom Service Bureau - a consulting company designed to handle any need we may have as a CLEC. They 
will handle our call center. order provisioning. human resources, accountingl state compliance with respect to 
State Rcpofis, Marketing, IXelinc compliance, as well as hcing a liaison to the other companies listed below. 
Bequick .-. provides a hilling platform 
(Quicktel) to handle our customer database and hilling. as well as keeps track of any of our customers' Lifeline 

renewal dates as thcy approach. 
Spandocs -..- provides the printing and mailing ol'customer bills. Lifeline forms. and any other customer 
communication through mai 1. 
Billsoft - IIandles all tax compliance and filings 
Reunion. - Provides us with Long Distance at a discounted rate that we can resale to our customers. 

Please list any companies Absolute will be contracting with to provide service to Lifeline customers 

9/20/2010 
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Catherine Beard 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Regulatory Analyst I1 

(850) 413-7081 fax 
(850) 413-7080 

9/20/20 1 0 



Invoice 

OLUTL 
one Service 

9 Check ! w e  10 charge rtddrnss 
ond rilaKe changes in !he space wailable below 

. . ~ .  . . . ,  , . , .  . .  

Welcome To Absolute Home P h o ~  
Thank you lor choosing Absollile Home Phone. \hie look i o r m d  
!o a long partnership logelhe:! You can alhays expecl pm,npl 
and c c u r l e m  sewice fro!]: LIS !I you evsr !rave a questioii or 
concern aboiit your serwe .or your calling plan a iealures. 
conlacl our Customer Service departnienl ai 866-500-9976. 

KeeD Your Lifeline 5iscountL 
If you have already applied for Lifeline and have not suhmittec 
your certification, please fill out the enclosed Lifelinc 
Certification form and fax or send it back ID usASAP. 

1 Payment Qptions 

; .. 

~lti~ev0urfriendorfarnil)~~iienibercallusalthe numberbelowlosigr 
UP fci phone letvice. Be sure (hey meniioii your name 2nd phonc 
numi)er WlieF l i iey call. When lhey pay lor iheir second lncntii o 
SeNice. :o~~will recsiYe8 S20crediloil your iiexlphcne bill! 

!:I > : E ?  r4T8llii ir; i",, $2: c,Piii:s 
k.... .i,,S )J:lr ~ iecds  a?:; ~~wi:, crii us st. 1-866-500-9976 

..>,: ::ii. .'! . - 1 .  :. 

....... ~ _ _ _ _ _  

Account No.: - 
Cislomer Name 
Invoice Date 
invoice No, . ' 
D.ie Dale 
Payments and A . t j u s h m a  
Piovious Ealan& 
Current Activity &;:nargcs 
Total Taxes 8 Fves 
Total Anrount D'ue 

Recur r ing  Charges: (336) 333-9889 
. .  

Summary - 
12/30/09 

4 7 1 *  . .  .. 
01/28/10 

0.00 
0.00 

14.99 
10.24 
25.23 
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Catherine Beard 

From: Charlotte Lacey [clacey@telecomcounsel.com] 
Sent: 

To: Catherine Beard; Bob Casey 
Subject: 
Attachments: FL ETC Data Request Responses.pdf 

- -~ 

Tuesday, March 23,2010 1150 AM 

Absolute Home Phones, Inc. - Docket No 090426-TX 

Please see the attached responses to data requests 65-79 for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. in Docket No. 090426-TX 
Thank you. 

o I Ijii\iniu\i 

Charlotte Lacey, Regulatory Specialist 
Lance J.M. Steinhart. P.C. 
1720 Windward Concourse, Suite 115 
Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 
www.telecomcounsel.com 
(770) 232-9145 (Direct Dial) 
(770) 232-9208 (Office Fax) 
(678) 775-1195 (Direct Fox) 
e-mail: clacey@telecomcounseI.com 

This transmission moy be: (1 )  subject t o  the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2) an Attorney Work Product. or ( 3 )  strictly confidential. This m a i l  message is 
for the sale use o f  the intended recipient. Any unauthorized review, use. disclosure o r  distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, 
pleose contact the sender by reply email and destroy a11 copier o f  the original message. Thank you for your cooperation. 

9/20/20 10 



Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 
Attorney At Law 

1720 Windward Concourse 
Suite 115 

Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 

Also Admitted in New York 
and Maryland 

Telephone: (770) 232-9200 
Facsimile: (770) 232-9208 

Email: lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com 
March 23,2010 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Catherine Beard 
Regulatory Analyst I1 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Gunter Bldg. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6770 

RE: Absolute Home Phones, Inc. 
Docket No. 090426-TX 

Dear Ms. Beard 

Enclosed please find original data request responses for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me. Thank 
you for your attention to this matter. 

Attorney for Absolute Home Phones, Inc. 

Enclosures 
cc: Bob Casey - via e-mail 

Catherine Beard - via e-mail 



65. Based on Absolute’s response to Number 44, has Kentucky now approved Absolute 
ETC’s application? 

RESPONSE Absolute Home Phones, Inc has not yet been approved as an ETC in 
KY. Docket Ilnk: htt~://~sc.kv.eov/oscscf/2009~020~ases/2009-00407/ 

66. Based on Absolute’s response to Number 45, of the customers in Kentucky and North 
Carolina, how many are served through wholesale local platform lines, and how many are 
served through resale lines? 

RESPONSE 100% through Resale until AT&T provides our Q-accounts so that 
we may offer UNE platform lines via our commercial agreement Absolute should 
have these Q-accounts within 30 days and has no intentions to request funds until 
these billing accounts are established. (contract attached) 

67. Based on Absolute’s response to Number 46, is it still true that Absolute has not applied 
for ETC status in any additional states other than FL, KY, and NC, since January 19, 
ZOlO? 

RESPONSE: It is true that Absolute Home Phones, Inc has not applied for ETC in 
any other state than the ones listed. 

68. Based on Absolute’s response to Number 47, has Absolute been able to obtain a 
commercial agreement with AT&T? If so, please provide. 

RESPONSE: Absolute has been able to obtain a commercial agreement with AT&T 
and is currently waiting for commercial Q-accounts. (Contract attached) 

69. Absolute provided a sample customer bill in response to Number 50. Now that Absolute 
has Florida customers, please provide a copy of a sample Florida bill for a Lifeline 
customer. 

RESPONSE: See attached 

70. How many customers does Absolute provide services to, in all states it operates in? 

RESPONSE: 5,580 



71. Based on Absolute’s response to Number 56, please describe the relationship, past and 
present, with Lost Key Telecom. Also please provide additional information regarding 
CGM. How long has Absolute been working with CGM? Why did Absolute change 
from Lost Key Telecom to CGM? 

RESPONSE. Absolute had no established relationship with Lost Key Telecom. Lost 
Key Telecom came as a referral, however Absolute found that CGM would better 
suit its business plan. CGM Iink: httD://www.cpminc.com/companvprof~e,html 
Absolute signed a contract with CGM on 1/20/2010 (see attached) 

72. Based on Absolute’s response to Number 59, list the states in which Absolute is currently 
operating in. 

RESPONSE: ICY, FL, NC 

73. Please provide ,additional information regarding Telecom Service Bureau and CGM. 
How does this support come about without any sort of agreement? Is Absolute part of 
Telecom Service Bureau or CGM? 

RESPONSE Telecom Service Bureau is a Servicinglmanagement Agency 
(http://wwv.telecomservlcebureau.com/ ), CGM is a consultant and Lifeline 
auditing company( bttp://www.ceminc.com/companv~rofil~h~ ) Absolute is not 
part of Telecom Service Bureau or CGM, Absolute was st i l l  in contract negotiation 
a t  the time of the last data request. A contract is now on file with both companies. 
(see attached) 

74. Are any officers, owners, or managers of Absolute owners, officers, or managers of any 
companies listed in response to data request number G4? 

RESPONSE: There are no officers, owners, or managers of Absolute that are listed 
in question 64. 

75. Has Absolute received a service provide identification number (SPIN) from USAC? If 
so, please provide. 

RESPONSE Yes, 143034152. 

76.Please provide the name of the LD carrier which Absolute is negotiating with as 
mentioned in response to data request number 5 1. 

RESPONSE: Reunion Communications, Inc. will provide LD services in aU ETC 
certified states. 



77. Based on Absolute’s response to data request number 51, please confirm that either toll 
block or toll control can be used by a customer but not both, and either one or the other 
would be claimed at USAC, but not both. Also confirm custoinem would not be required 
to subscribe to either. 

RESPONSE: It is true that either Toll Control or Toll Blocking can be used by a 
customer, but not both, and a customer is not required to subscribe to either. 

78. In response to Data request number 28, Absolute stated that Absolute residential 
customers are not required to subscribe to Absolute long distance services, yet Absolute’s 
Lifeline application authorizes Absolute to be the local and long distance canier for the 
applicant. Please explain. 

RESPONSE: Absolute offers all of their customers up to 240 minutes of Long 
Distance for free, unless a customer otherwise requests that no LD be given or 
unless the customer requests LD through an outside provider. 

79. Please provide the physical location of all books and records of Absolute, and provide 
the days and times when these books and records are available for examination. 

RESPONSE: All fmancial documents, corporate documents, and legal 
records are stored a t  3562 S.W. 24th Avenue Road, Ocala, Florida 34471. The 
Telecom service Bureau houses all telecom related documents including lifeline 
forms, compliance related f ~ g s  and telecom related documents used 
for expansion; these items are available for viewing at 3562 S.W. 24th. Avenue 
Road, Ocsla,FL,. 34471. Monday through Friday 9am - 6pm 



Exhibit 1 
CGM, LLC 
Service Bureau Agreement 



CGM, LLC -SERVICE BUREAU AGREEMENT (WIN) 

This Scrvice Burcuu Agreement ("Agreement') is mnde this - day of January, 2010 ("Effective 
Date") by and between CGM, LLC C'CGM"), a Georgia limited liability corpomtio with a place of 
business at I01 Vickcry Sireet, Roswell, GA 30075. and 
("Custnmer'?: 

mutunl promisea set nut in this Agrecment. the parties hereby ngree as follows: 

I .  CGM SERVICES. 

corporation, with a place of business at 
(Iroh .3s4q7* . Phone: )-~+5-4m-. In considerition of the 

'b 

1.1 According to the terms of this Agreement ("Agreement"), CGM will furnish Ciiswiner 
with the Services clescribed in the Exhibits (Vie Services"). The Servicrv mny be modilled or amended 
only in a milien agreement executed hy Customer and CGM. 

2. CHARGES. 

2.1 Charges for tlie Services shiill he as set forth in the npplicablc Exhibit. Charges Tor 
irqueslcd services for which theie is oo published rate shall, i n  die absence or prior written ugrceinenl, be 
at a rate us determined inutually by CGM and Customer. In nddition, Custonw will he charged an amount 
equal to any taxes, liowevm designated, levied ur based on any of the above ixferred-to charses or Services. 
including stiite and local [axe$ paid or paynblc by CGM. but cxc,liiding any Federal, stittc i ~ r  local iuxes 
based on CGM's net income. 

2.1 Fees: 

(1) Noli-recurring FWE and Monthly Procrqsing Fees for current monlh are due and 
payahla a1 time of Service Apreenieiil cxeeulinn. Plewe rcniir these rwr: to 
CGM. vin check. along with tho e x e c u t ~ l  Service Agn.emen1. 

Monrlily Reourring Chnrges: CGM shall invoice Custonier monrhly i n  ndvancc 
TOT all sucwssive Monthly I'rwessing Fees. 

Recovery Based Charges: CGM will invoice Customer a h  the completion of 
(he recoveiy period for any recovery lalntcd chargw 

(2) 

(3) 

2.3 Customer ngrets to pay ull Peer set forth on the invoice, wilhin fifteen (15) d a p  of the 
date of invoice. A finance charge of onc and one-half percent (I IRH,) per month (or rhc maximum legal 
rate. if less) shall be a.ssessrd by CGM and paid by Customer on lare paynienls. 

2.4 In the even1 that any uinuunt due hereunder is not timely paid as provided herein, CGM 
may. i n  addirion to any other right or remedy which it may have under this Agrocment or ut law. 
iwmedi.dtcly Lcrminate this Agmement arid Customer's use of the Serviccs. Custoiner agrees to i'ciniburse 
CGM for ~ l l  costs QWI expcnws. including reusonnble altnmey's Ihes. incurred by CGM i n  enforcing 
collectioii of any monies due to COM under this Agrcement. 

3. TERM A h 9  TERMINATION. 

3.1 This Agrcemcnt shall irrnnin in full  form and effecr. for an initial tern? 01' IWO ywrs, 
beginning (111 cxe,culion date above (the '%l'lictive Date"). nnd shall he tioc~rmxtically extended Snr 
successive one ( I )  ycar periods on the same Ierms and conditions expxessed herein, 01: ns may Ix aiiiendcd, 
unle~s either piirty gives the other party written notice of terminalion at lerzsl ninety (90) days prior to ihc 



expiration of  the initial t e m  or rhc then-currmt extctision or renewal period. except as set. forth belou,. 
Terniinauon of this Agreement shall not terminate Customer's ohligation to pay CGM for all services 
prlornied under tho Agreenienl prior to discotitinriance 1~1 performance by CGM. 

3.2 In  tlio event that eirher party hereto ,fails in the performance of  its ohligations hemunder 
or bleaches rho ierirs OP conditions hereof? the other p ~ t y  may. at i t s  option, give wriuen notice io the party 
which hiis fniled to perform or hns breached this Agreement o f  i t s  intentiog lo terminate this Agreement 
unI&ss such breach or failure in performaim is remedied within thiity (30) days of such notice. Failure to 
mntuly such a breach shall inakc this Agrremcnt terminahie. ut the option of the aggricvcd patty, ar tho end 
of such thirty (30) day period unless notiticoiion is withdrawn. 

Events after termiualioii. In the event that this apeemenc is terminated lor any reason, 3.3 
CGM will immediufeiy facilitate the following actions: 

(I) Systcni access viu log on or FTP access will be suspendcd fivo business days 
a h  contruct remination. 

30 days after rermitiation. all processed dala will he deletcd from the sysrem. 
C G M  may schedule this ncrivity to take place on off hours and over time so HS 
not to interrupt regulw production iictivities. 

Any us-processed data stored on CGM machines will he deletcd 

Ruw dutu i n  original C D  or uipe format in C G M s  Ipassessiun wii l  he eithcr 
destrayed or returned to custwnw. at customer reqiiwt. 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

4.  CHANGE OF CIIARGFS CGM shall hiive the right to increase the feces and chargw pnid by 
Cuslonier. Any increasa under this Section 4,2  shall become effective 30 ddys after written notification is 
distributed by CGM to Customer. Customer rnny elect to terniiiiale rhis Agreeineiit Xsuch u rate increasc 
occurs 

5. USE OF THE SERVICES. Customer agrees 1.0 u l i l i r ~  the Services in accordance wiih this 
Agreement, its Exliibirs or attachments und CGM's insrructioirs and specifications and to provide CGM 
with conrct, complete and nece dutu h rhc priipcr format to cnahle C G M  to propt?rly Surnish the 
Services. Customer i t p a  Lo notify C G M  immediately or any proposctl changes in its method of using the 
Services. and to also nolify CGM i n  the cvwx that there m any anticipated changes that could significantly 
nlter the lypo, rnchod or volume of Cusiomer's uansactions. 

6. OWNERSHIP OF PROGRAMS. Customer awes that any sciilware programs or spreadsheet 
tsmjilates supplied or inadc available to i t  by C G M  are the exclusive progeny of CGM. i t s  agents, 
suppliers, m convactors, and further agrees chat such progriims wil l  not be copied or  used in any manner or 
for any purposc other than use in connection with the Services 8s nurhorized by this Agreement. 

7.  LIMITED WARRANTY. 

7.1 CGM agrees ti) u . ~  its commercially reasonable eflorts LII all time< Lo pnivide accurate. 
prompt and cllicient. Services. CGM shall use due care in providing tile Serviccs hereunder, including 
certain provisioniirg und configwation udvice. product marlleting and pricing advice. and other gencriil 
busincss advice. CCiM a p e s  that it. will, at ils expcnse, correci any errors which are due solely to a 
nialfunclioii o f  CGM's computers. operuling syslcms or progrnnis, or errors hy CGM'r cmpioyecs or 
&gents. Conections siiail bo l imitrd to rerunning the erroneous job or jobs andtor recreating erroneous daia 
or reports or iilings. C C M  shall not be responsible in  any manner for errors of, or failures in, proprietary 
systems and programs other than those of CGM nor shall CGM be liable lirr errors in, or lailures 01. 
Customer's or ILEC's software. d m  or opcruriooal systernr. 

i 

! 

! 



7.2 THE WARRANTIES SET OUT I N  THIS SECTION 7 AND THE REMEDIES SET 
FORTFI HEREIN ARE CUSTOMER'S ONLY WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES WITH 
RESPECT TO THE SERVICES AND SERVICE LEVEL ACTIVITIES SUCH WARRANTIF3 
ANI) REMEDIES ARE IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDE ALL OTHER WARRANTIES NOT 
EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMlTED TO ANY AND ALL WARMNTIES O F  MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, LOSS OF DATA, NON-INFRINGEMENT OR CONFORMANCE TO 
CUSTOMER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 

8. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

8.1 CGM'S LIABILITY TO CUSTOMER FOR ANY BREACH O F  THE 
WARRANTIES IN SECTION 7 HEREOF WILL BE LIMITFD TO THE REMEDIES SPECIFIED 
THEREIN. A N Y  OTHER CLAIM CONCERNING PERFORh.IANCE OR NON-PERFORMAiiCE 
O F  CCM PURSUANT TO, OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO, THE SUBJECT WlATTER 01: THlS 
AGREEMENT SH.4LL BE LIMITED TO ACTUAL DAMAGES ONLY, UP 10, BUT NO1 
EXCEEDING, THE AMOUNT PAID TO CGM BY CUSTOMER HEREUNDER FOR THE 
SERVICES IN 'THIS TWO (2) hlONTHS IM.MEDIATELY PRECEDING ANY SUCH CLAIM, IN 
NO EVENT SHALL CCM BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS OR 
INDIRECT, SPECIAL. EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER IN A N  
ACTION IN COMI'RAC1 OR TORT, EVEN IF CCM HAS BEEN SPECIFICALLY ADVISED OF 
THE POSSIBILITY 01: SUCH DAMAGES. NO ACTION, REGARDLESS OF FORM, ARISING 
OUT OF 'THE lI<ANSAC1IONS UNDER THlS ACREEMENI' MAY 1st.: IjKOUCHl LiY 
CUSTOhlER hIORETHAN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION HAS ACCRUED. 

8.2 I n  no cvcnt. ckceiit as specilicnlly SJI forth Irewin. slrall CCM he 1iaI)k to Cusroinet or 
iiny third parry 1incl.idinp C-cioincr's c u s ~ i ~ w r s )  fur itny LInim. lor> or danrugc. ivlrerlier direct. tirdinwy, 
special ni ctm\cqucntinl, 01 niherwis.!. eueii i f  COM hns lken advised ot'ilie Ixx. ihi l#r) (if WCII Jnnlage. 

8.7 Cuclumcr shull indcinnif) and save nsrmless CCM lroin and against any nnd arl 10s). 
(lainuge, o r  expenbe (or ~IIIIII~S 0fdaniugc or I.ahdity~ os\e.ied ngainsi CGM by third ptinics iii conntciioii 
w i th  or  arisiiig OUI o i  (11 ~iic~impletc i ) i  innccuim in ih imt inn provided l i t  W M .  Cusroiner or Custoiuer's 
c~.~ioincrs or JII~ lhi id parry, (l i t Ihc use of Cuslumcr's infnriniuion when luinished by COM to (d; 
Cuslomzr'r cusldmcr~ (h) gnbcrnnlcnlnl ~ul i~or i l ics ,  includilig \4iihou1 liinilifiion ~ i i l l iout  lhildim USAC. 
(c)  d i e r  tliiid priroiia nl CJsiumn's I ~ L ~ S I ,  or (d) d icers .  eii~plu)ec.i .md spcnix 01 Cunonici. (iio 
CGM'i . ic~~ui~t t io i i  iuiiii m u  01' Cuatonicr's data. 0 1  (I") Curtoiner's h r w d  of Seciioii c). I hchiw m of any 
olhcr in3ienal lcrin 01 condilion of lh is  Agreemen1 

9 PROPRIETARY INFOR4IATION. 

9.  I Ciirtonrer rcprtwnl, and wnrrdnls lhni Cusiomer uuns 311 of lire d i u  10 w cullectu~l by 
CGM d e r  ih is  Agiccrnent. and lhat i t  lhas ill! n:cLssury rights io grant CGM accos IO such data. 

9.2 A l l  rol luam dsul ur prwided by CGM under this Agreement i s  lierein identitied us 
propricrnry to  CGM and !nay no1 hc transferred. modified. reverse engiireored. emulnred. copicd or uscd h) 
Cuhlonia in nny uay  Aier  dhn ?is \pecificolly authuiix4l in this Agrecment. 

9.3 CGM and Cu%loiiler dskn-ruledge i l r i l i  1111 proprielmy inlorinnrioir d ~ s c l o i ~ I  hy ellher 
pauy 10 the oihcr pail) tbi l l i c  purpose nfpevfixming llte Service>. or *hich comes to the aitmlinn uloi ie 
o i  the paiiics. 11s cmplo)c:cs. iilficin. uird agents during the cnurs: of such Services. constiiules a daluabk 
ass:[. Therelim. CGM kind C.intonrer ugruc to hold such infornuilion i n  culilidcncc nnd shill1 nul. rxccpi in 
Ihc pcrfurinuirce of ihe dul.er undci t l i is  Agreement or with thc ckpr rs  prior wI.ilcii consent 01 the ulher 
paty .  tlisLlosc iir permil ucccss 10 any sucl i  inlornrulion IO my eiitity o thu  ihnlr CGM. Ci~sto~nci. tlizir 
cmployecs. u l f i c c ~ s  unit a%cnls. Pan:er shall cdusc their olliccrs, employms. ngenis. J I ~  rsprcscntnrivcc 1.1 
t i k  such uction :IS \ I i i t l l  hc irecrssary or ndbi$ahle .o preserve uiid prolecl rhc canfidcnliul8iy ( 1 1  smh 
in.'winaiiw 



Y.4 CGM’s and Customer’s obligations and agrccincnts under paragraph 9.3 rhall not apply 
to any information supplied dint: 

(I) 

(2) 

Wils known to either party prior to the disclosure by the other, or 

Is or becomes genetally available to the public other than by hnnch of this 
Agreement. or 

Otherwise becomes lawl’ully available on tl non-confidential basis Linm a third 
party who is iiut under an ohligation of confidence to either party. 

(3) 

10. DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND CHOICE OF LAW. 

10.1 All dispulcs arising our of or in connection with this Agrcenient shell he finally settled iiy 
arbitration hefiiiv a single arhiirutor i n  accordance with the Coinmenial Arbitnition IWes of the hniericnii 
Arbitratioli Association. The place of arbiwalion shall be Atlanta. Georgia, nntl llle arbitrat.ors shall 
determine tlie matters i n  dispute in accordance with the luw of the State of Georgia. The parties Qree lhal 
tlic award of the mbitrritrn.j shall Ix? tlie sole and exclusive remedy bctwwn them, and judgment up011 the 
award of che arbiuator may be entered i n  any coun hnving ,jurisdiction. Any cost% kes. or tnxm incident Io 
enforcing the awaid sliali. to the maximum extcnl pcrmittrd by law, be chargcd against the party resisting 
cnforcemeiil. The award shull iitclude interest. fiiinn the date of any durnnges incurred and from Ule date oi 
[he award until paid i n  Pull, at a rate to Iw iixcd hy the arbitintor but in no cvenl Ius l h ~ n  the prime ralc 
published in the Money R a m  columii of the Wall Sheet 3oui:nol. or, if the prinie rate slops bcirig so 
published or is otherwi.w unavailable. ut compariible interest rate established by a prominenl lending 
institulion. 

‘10.2 This Agxemcnl shall he governed by and construed i n  accordance with Ihc laws of Ihe 
Slate 01‘ Georgia. 

1 I .  MISC&LLANEOUS. 

I I, I The Failure of either p u t y  1.0 insist on ony occasion upon strict adherence to any provisiuil 
of this Agreemen1 shall not bc considered a waiver of any of its rights or remedies, nor shall it relieve the 
other p a ~ y  from performing any subsequent obligation strictly i n  accordance wilh the terms 01- lhis 
Agrcmu?nl. No waiver shnll he effwtivc unlcss it is in writing and signal hy the piiny against whom 
enforcsmeni is suupht. Ths waiver shall he limited to provisions oflhis Agreement speciliwlly wfencd tu 
rlierein and shall not he deemed a waiver of any other provision. No waiver shall constitute a conlinuing 
waiver unless thc writing swcs othwwise. 

11.2 This Agreeinen1 shall inure to llie benefit of, and shall be binding upon. tlic rs1Wtivc 
heirs, legal represeiitatives, successors. and perniittcd assigns of each of the parties. 

11.3 This Agreement may nor he ussigned by Customcr, except to a corporation or other entily 
that ncquircs all. or substantially sll.  of the assets or business of Customer, witliout the prior written consent 
01’ CGM. Any aucmpted assignment in viiilation of rhis provision shiiil be void and shall he deemed a 
breuch iff this Agreement. 

I I .4 The section headings in this Agrecmcnl are included lor convenience only and shall not 
be deemed to limit or otherwise affcct the intcrpre.tation of’ any of ils provisions. 

11.5 If nny tern1 111’ provision of this Agrecnirnl shall be found ro be illegal or unenfcrrccahle. 
tlien. notwithstanding, it will he enfiirced to the innximum extent permissihlc. nnd the legality and 
cnrorccability of the other provisioiis oftlnis Agrcenment will not be affected. 



11 ,I> Neither party shall be responsible for any delay or failure I,) pwfcirm due lo unforeseeable 
events or circunistances that niay arise without such party's fnult or negligence and that are beyond such 
party'9 rcoronablc conuol, including by way of exnmple but not limited to acls of God, war, riot. 
cmhargoes, acts of civil or niilitary authorities. wcicleitts, labor dispules, slionages, or telccoiiiinunicnlions 
or utility failures. The delay or hilure to perform shnll be excused during tlie 'conlinuance of sucli 
circiinistances, but this Agreement shall otherwise x m a h  in eFScct. To tho extent the rights and obligations 
of the olher pnrty under this Apemen1 are marerially affected by the delny or fuilure lo perform, such 
other party's obligations shall also he suspded.  All obligations of the pai'tics that are suspunded pursuant 
to this paragraph shall be resumed as smn as reasonably possible alier termination 01' abatement of the 
events or ciirums(nnces giving rise to the deelsy or failure to perform. 

11.7 All notices. demands, or other coiiimuilic.n(iotis under this Agreenient shill he in writing 
to Ihc party's respective addrerscs set forth on (he first pagc of this Agrccmenr. or 10 uny other address as 
either party may designate by giving a written notice to the others. and be deemed effectively delivered: (a) 
i F  delivered personally. upon the date of delivery: (b) if by registered mall. within lees (10) working cluys 
from the dispatch ihcred; (c) il' delivered by kmimile, 24 hours after the dispntch Il~reol: or (d) if 
delivered by courier or overnight delivery service. one ( I )  day after the dispalcli thereof. 

11.8 This Agrwincnt constilutes tho entire ngmenient between CGM und Custonier with 
respect Lo die conteinplntcd transaction and sripcncdcs all pmvious negotiations. proposals, cornniitments. 
wriiings, advertisements, publicstions 01' undcrsmndings of any lm~ure whatsocvor. No supplement. 
nioditiciuion, or amondmncnt of this Ageemsnt shall be binding unless it i s  cxpirssed i n  a writing, signed 
by both pnrlics. that relets explicitly to this Agrcenicnr. 

11.9 Scclions G tbrougii I 1  (inclusive) sllall survive tlie torminotion. expiration or  canccllation 
or !his Agnemctit. 

I1.10 Nothing in this Agreenicnt shall he consuv~d m croacing any third party beneficiarieu. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING. the peiiics Ihavc catiscd this Agreentent t o  be signed hy t l d r  duly 
authorized o1'licc.n. 

CGM, LLC Custonter 
.I 

By: 
Nanie: Charles Cwnpbell 
Title: Priticipaf 
Date: Datc: / 



Exliibit A 
CGM, LLC Service Bureau Agreement 

- 
WIN Cost At Moximuni 

Tier Volume Line-Based Volume Tiers WIN Rote Per Line - 
Fiist 5,000 Lines Minimum Charge: $2.500 

Next 20,000 Lines 0.125 per line $5000 
- Next 50,000 Lines 0.06 per line $8000 

1. Charges for  the Services: 

1.  I .  Access Fees: Access fees are one-time fees that allow a single customer user to access 
the system via log on ID and password. Costs are. assigned per unique ID and Ptwword 
combination. Access fees are due and payable at time of contract execution. 

Quantity of  Logln ID’S: 
Total Access Fee Cost: $1500. (Waived) 

Ciistomcr transmiml of Carrier Data files and Subscriber billing Files to CGM for 
processing. Stan Up fees inclirde the loading, mapping and testing of Customers data 
files. Starts up fees are due mid payable at time of contract execution. 

I .2. Start up Fees: StanUp fees area one-time set up charge that will facilitate the 

Sti\rt Up Fees: $1000. 

f .1. Monthly ,Processing Fees: Monthly Processing Fees are recunin,g charges for loading 
customer data into CGM’s WIN system. Processing occuis on an agreed to producrion 
processing schedule. For pricing purposes, Customer’s total line count will eqaal tlir 
total of unique WTNs i. circuit IDS + switch CLLIs attributable to Customers base. 
Pricing below includes loading of current month’s data at timc of service 
corninencement. ‘The first inonlli of Customer data processed will carry SLIT bill cycle 
dates of-, 7.010. Processing Fees: 

1.4. Kecovery Pees on €%omotionul Credits: Recovery Fees will be paid to CGM, LLC for all 
Proinotional rebmes/winbacks/c;tshbacks/credits (heretofore referred to as Promotional 
Opportuiiities). that Customer receives the benefit. of (credits on the bill, accounts 
payable offsets, etc.). CGM will analyze ILEC invoice files monthly, and will request 
JLEC settlement negotiations results monthly (if any) from Customer, in order to 
identify the realized benefit of proniotioirs accniing to Customer each month. CGM will 
then invoice Customer for Recovery Fees based upon the rate below: 

Recovery Fee Rate for Credits/RebatcslCaslibac~Wuibacks/O~fsets: 5 %. 

1.5. ETC Lifeline Suppon Service: Cimoiner must receive ETC cenificotion(s) as xequiied 
by the jurisdictions in which they provide applicable suvice. CGM does not directly 
provide assistance with the certification process, but can, if requested, recommend an 
attorney who can provide this service. 



Lifeline Line Count CGM Charse 
500 $600 
1500 $1,100 
2500 $ I  ,600 
3500 $2,100 
5000 - $2,475 
10,000 $3*725 i 



2.1 . I  .Access: CGM will provide access to customers via sectire log on ID and password 
to facilirate access to the Customer data resident oii the WIN syscein. 

Mapping: CGM will work with Customer as required to facilitate Customers use of 
one of CGM’s staiidwd napping templates so that Margin Analysis cmd 
reconciliation can take place. 

2.1.2.Data Loading: CGM will provide UII interface that supports rhe loading of Customer 
Data to the WIN system. Normally, Data will be processed and available for 
viewing in CGM standard WIN system within 2 business days of receipt at CGMs 
FTP site. 

2.1.3.A list of files to be loaded Hnd processed appearsblow: 

File Source 
Cturier File(s1 

Subscriber Billing File 

File Formal 
BUT 

Custom 

_- I 
Mapping File I CGM Standard 

I 1 
I ______-.-_.-lll_ 

I I_ 
I-- 

2.2. W1.N system modules and Categories. WIN Revenlie Assurance soRware is comprised 
of CGMs database and business logic software along with a user interface that 
facilitates user access to the data in modules. Standard WIN modules that are included 
under this agreement are as follows: 

WIN Monthly lnvoicchralyzer- CGM will load customer data upoii receipt and will 
provide web-based, standard, views to cos[ data. AJI viewable data will be downloadable. 

WIN Dispufm Mumger -CGM’s systems will identify certain disputes and process them 
electronically, where available, to ILEC on behalf of Ctistomer. 

WIN Margin Analy.vis - CGM’s systems will accept Customer Subscriber data that is in 
CGM-ready formats and will compare cost and iwenue by WTN and subscriber account 
Additional Analysis types are availuble on request 

WIN Leusr Cosr Providcriibtg Slrpporf - CGM will advivisc: Custoiner on provisioning new 
services and existing services in a cost-effective manner. 

Lifdina Swvicc Bureuu Supper/ - CGM will file monthly ieimbursement requests with 
reimbursing entities. 

2.3. Production Schedule and Production Services: Production Services are those thal take 
place after start up and recur on n schedule so that on regular intervals. datu is loaded 



into WIN, so that customers have regular access to the system for regular WIN system 
activities. 

2.3.1 .WIN systems are iiotmally avtulable from 8:OO AM through 5:OO PM Monday 

2.3.2.Customer Support is available via e-mail at Ouerations~~GiWNC.coun, or by 

2.3.3.Production File Schedule 

File Source I File Format I BAN I Bill Date 
Carrier File(s) I I I 

through Friday Eastern Standard Time. 

calling 888-584-3860 

I I I 
I I I 

SuhsArjber Billirig File I Cusrom 

I I - 
Mapping File I CGM S taiiclard 

I I I I 
3. Acceptance of WIN Services: This schedule of services may be amended from time to time 

by mutual agreement between tho Customer nod CGM to include additional modules, rcpoks, 
categories and other customizations. In the absence such cusmmi7ations and changes. 
Customer agrees that access to CGM's WIN systeiii as delivered to Customer by CGM 
constitutes ucceptance of the system and the services. 



Exhibit 2 
Reunion Communications, Inc. 
Contract Agreement 



Reunion Communications, inc. 
Contract Amendment 

Toll Limitation Services 

This Toll Limitation Services Amendment, when executed by bofh parties, becomes a 
part of the Agreement between the parties. This Amendment alone is not sufficient to 
esfablish a bona fide Purchaser / Pmvjder relationship. This Amendment requires 
signature by both Parfies. 

Description of Services 

Toll Urnitat ion Sew Ice, Reunion Toll Umitatlon Servlce "RSLS" is designed to allow 
end user amess to telephone toll servlces and Operator Services limited to the quantity of 
minutes and/or value as purchased by end user. 

Access, 

Toll Service. Reunion Toll Transport Service " R T W  Is separate and dlstinct from 
RTLS. The purchase of toll servlce from Reunion Is not required to purchase RTLS. RTTS 
services, if any, are separately invoiced to Purchaser. 

m a t o r  Services. Accesjs to Operator Services is provlded wlthout regard to the 
value of 1+ toll available in the end user's account. Operator Services charges are bllled by the 
Operator Services Provider under their own tariffs. The Purchaser has no liability for charges 
incurred by end user use of Operator Servlces. 

SubscriDtian Perio& Each RTLS subscrlption perlod is no more than 34 days, matching 
the number of days in the local service billing period of the end user, as defined by Purchaser 
on each end user order. 

Initial Non-Recurrina ChameA An Initial non-recurring charge "NRC" will apply to each 
end user telephone number provisioned by Purchaser. 

Monthlv Recur& C h a w  A monthly recurring charge "MRC" will apply to each end 
user telephone number provlsioned by Purchaser and/or renewed for a monthly service period. 
I f  an end user final period is for a partlal month, the service fee is assessed on a pro-rata basis. 

End U s e r s  may access RTLS via a toll-free "8XX" number. 

Znvoke C o n s a m d  Recon- Provider wlli furnish Purchaser and/or 
Purchaser's contractor, a t  Purchaser's direction, with a complete electronic list of all telephone 
numbers provisioned to the RTLS product during each calendar month. Such listing shall 

1 
Reunion Cornmunlcations Inc. Provider initials 
Toil Umitatlon S ~ I V ~ ~ S ,  2.0 
Absolute Home Phones, Inc. 
02/08/10 

-4Q- Purchaser Initials 



indude non-recurring charges, where applicable, and monthly recuning charges, where 
applicable. Provider's involce shall be a consolidated Invoice for the billing period for each end 
user telephone number "ANI" so enrolled in R N .  Billing statements will be provlded in MS 
Excel and PDF formats to Purchaser. 

Rates, terms and Conditions 

Initial Nan -Recurrina Char- The non-recunlng charge stated below Is assessed on 
each ANI when ptuvlsioned, and is charged to the Purchaser's account on the date following 
order "report date". 

Monthlv R a m  Ina Chame. The monthly recuning charge is charged to Purchaser's 
account on a prospective basis, and is charged to the Purchaser's account on the date following 
order From Purchaser "report date". 

In the event of a new end user, the date of charge is the date upon whfch the service is first 
provided to the end user, as rdected by the Purchaser's order to Provider. 

Reunion Communications Inc. 
Toll Umltatlon Services, 2.0 
Absoi~te Home Phones, Inc. 
02/08/10 

2 
Provider lnidals 

Purchaser inltials 
D 



En the event of a renewal of existing service for an additional monthly period, the charge is 
assessed when the Provider receives an order for renewal from the Purchaser. 

I n  the event of the end of service to any end user when one or more days remain in the service 
period, as reflected by Purchaser's order, the balance of the Monthly Recurring Charge will be 
credited to Purchaser's account on a pro-rata basis. 

Statement Per&& The statement perlod shall be from the first calendar day of each 
month through the last calendar day of each month. Provider will render a statement to 
Purchaser within a commercially reasonable period after the close of each period. Interim 
statements are available ftom Provlder upon request. 

End User Elialb rrrt& Purchaser acknowledges that orders are placed to Provider 
independent of any determination by Purchaser or other entity for any federal, state, or other 
asslstance program, and that servlces are billed to Purchaser as B result of provlsloning rules 
chosen by Purchaser. 

3 
Reunion Communications Inc. 
Toll Umitatlon Services, 2.0 
Absolute Home Phones, Inc. 
02/08/10 

Provider initials - Purchaser inltlais 



Pavment Terlns, Involces for R N  shall be rendered on a calendar month basis, and 
payment shall be due fiftpeight days after the end of the billing period. Payment terms for 
RTTS shall be the same as defined by the Canfer Services Agreement between the Patties. 

I m D I e m ~  
Creation of an FW site and custom biders for order enhy is Included. F F  
access requires a static Internet Protocol "IP" address for access authentication. 
In  the event that Purchaser has identifled an OSS vendor in the Agreement, FIT 
access will be granted to the OS3 vendor. 
Provisioning documents will be furnished to Purchaser and to any OSS vendor 
that is identified in the Agreement. 
Training f o r  key staff members via telephone and Internet-based training or in 
person, at Provider's discretion. 

Provlder and Purchaser mutually agree to implement the foltowing items: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, the parh'es have executed this Agreement as of the day and year 
first wrltten below. 

REUNION COMMUNICATIONS, INC 

w: By: 

ABSOLUTE HOME PHONES, INC. 

Wtnted: Printed: C I if 

I&: It% &? 4 !nl, 4 
Daze: Date: 2 / q  / /o 

Reunion Communications Inc. 
Toll Urnitation Services, 2.0 
Absolute Home Phones, Inc. 
02/08/10 

4 
Provider lnitials 

+ Purchaser lnttfals 



Exhibit 3 
Customer Invoice 



Invoice 
AOCouot No. I lnvolcs No. I lnvaae ?a@ I Due Dats 

6023 I 16268 1 ozlmro I 03l28110 

P.0 Box 831327. W a ,  FL34483-1327 

UCheck here lo change &dress 
and mak- changes In Ihe space svaiibfe below. - 
do Current Resident 

Absolute Home Phone Service 
P.O. Box 831327 
Ocala, FL 34483-1327 
11111,,l,tl,l,rll,,l,,,li,II11l1111111t1l111,111l1i11111111111 

. .. . , .  

Tonye ~usltln 
lnvolca Date OU28110 
lnvolce NO. 16268 
Due Date 03/28/10 

Previous Balance 25.30 
Current Activity Charges 14.99 
Total Taxes 8 Fees 10.31 
TWAmount Due 50.60 

Past clue charges of 25.30 most he paid immediatol!~. 

~~~~~ri~;eherlles:..~~~Q) 456;1YK3 

Payments and Adjustments 0.00 

D e ~ d p t l o n  
titoEnoRenhrPs&B9a 01128miomwnno~o 28.69 
En MM(n Free hdudsd OOO 
wow ID *(t!dm InM@ 0.m 
cd WSULp W h  osl WaanplD lnadaJ 0,CQ 

rm LblenedcanmCnrnFss~R~niw 03nBRo10100MIRo10 
Falerlawsdt Q 3 2 & 1 0 1 O l e O 4 W ~ ~ O  . 3w 
wa@.woEwauntlModmbngri 03mVzOlO IooMlRDlO .13a 




